
MINUTES

FEBRUARY 10, 2026

BRAZOS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

REGULAR MEETING

A regular meeting of the Commissioners' Court of Brazos County, Texas was held in
the Brazos County Commissioners Courtroom in the Administration Building, 200 South
Texas Avenue, in Bryan, Brazos County, Texas, beginning at 10:00 a.m. on Tuesday,
February 10, 2026 with the following members of the Court present:

 
Duane Peters, County Judge, Presiding;
Bentley Nettles, Commissioner of Precinct 1;
Chuck Konderla, Commissioner of Precinct 2;
Fred Brown, Commissioner of Precinct 3;
Wanda J. Watson, Commissioner of Precinct 4;
Karen McQueen, County Clerk, Absent;
The attached sheets contain the names of the citizens and officials that were in
attendance.

1. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

U.S. and Texas Flag - Commissioner Konderla

2. Call for Citizen input and/or concerns

Charles G. Mancuso, resident of Precinct 2, addressed the Court concerning weekly
Commissioners Court meetings and personal property issues. 
 
Cathie Viens, resident of Precinct 4, addressed the Court concerning elections and
County personnel. 
 
Peter Michelena, resident of Precinct 4, addressed the Court concerning Credit Card
policies and the Health District. 
 
Cynde Wiley, resident of Precinct 1, addressed the Court concerning elections.



 
Fred Medina, resident of Precinct 1, addressed the Court concerning elections. 
 
 

Consider and take action on agenda items:  3 - 18

3. Consider and take action on the approval to submit a grant application to K9s4COPS for
the Police Service Dog (K9) Grant for the Brazos County Detention Center.

A copy of the grant application approval form is attached. 

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Chuck Konderla, Seconded by
Commissioner Wanda J. Watson. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Konderla, Nettles,
Peters, Watson.

4. Approval requested from Judge David Hilburn, 361st District Court, to issue a US Bank
Credit Card to Helen Carroll with a credit limit of $5,000.00 for conferences, travel and
other department related expenses. 

Peter Michelena, resident of Precinct 4, addressed the Court seeking clarification. 
 
Purchasing Agent Charles Wendt and Auditor Marci Turner, provided clarification. 
 
Commissioner Brown inquired as to the percentage back that the County receives on
the credit cards. Mr. Wendt stated that he would get the information to Commissioner
Brown. 
 

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Chuck Konderla, Seconded by
Commissioner Wanda J. Watson. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Konderla, Nettles,
Peters, Watson.

5. Approval requested to increase Brazos County's general liability coverage through
Texas Association of Counties.  This increase is due to specific stipulations of the City
of Bryan's Special Use License Application Requirements; specifically linked to the
Court Annex project.  The change in coverage will increase the County insurance
premium by $3,996.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Chuck Konderla, Seconded by
Commissioner Bentley Nettles. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Konderla, Nettles, Peters,
Watson.

6. Approval of CIP #25-563 Construction Manager at Risk for 101 North Texas Avenue
(Courthouse Annex Building) with SpawGlass Construction to commence incurring
personnel expenses prior to GMP approval, effective February 16, 2026. 

Commission Brown spoke in opposition of CIP #25-563.



Project Manager Trevor Lansdown provided information on the project and clarified that
this is due to the delay in deciding to incorporate a fourth floor of the 101 North Building. 

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Chuck Konderla, Seconded by
Commissioner Wanda J. Watson. Passed. 4-1.  Ayes: Konderla, Nettles, Peters,
Watson.  Nays: Brown.

7. Approval of Deductive Change Order to CIP #25-583 Brazos County Bridge Scour
Repair - Alexander Road (003) with Solid Bridge Construction for $20,000.00,
decreasing the total contract amount to $394,050.00.

A copy of the Deductive Change Order is attached. 

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Chuck Konderla, Seconded by
Commissioner Wanda J. Watson. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Konderla, Nettles,
Peters, Watson.

8. Approval of Contract #26-053 Various Aggregates, Cold Mix, & Other Road Material for
Road & Bridge. Recommended Award to the following:

a. BPI Materials, LLC - Lines 1B, 1C, 3A, 3B, 3C, 3D, 14A
b. Knife River - Lines 1D, 7D, 8D, 14B, 14C, 14D
c. Rock Ridge Transport, LLC - Lines 2A, 2B, 10B, 10C, 10D, 11D, 12B, 12C,
12D, 13D, 15B, 16B, 16C, 16D
d. Statewide Materials Transport, LTD - Lines 2C, 2D, 15C, 15D
e. Vulcan Construction Materials - Lines 4D, 5D, 6D
f.  No Award - Line 9D

A copy of the contracts and tabulation sheet is attached. 

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Chuck Konderla, Seconded by
Commissioner Wanda J. Watson. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Konderla, Nettles,
Peters, Watson.

9. Approval to no award bid #26-059 Heavy Equipment Rental and permission to
readvertise, due to limited response.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Chuck Konderla, Seconded by
Commissioner Wanda J. Watson. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Konderla, Nettles,
Peters, Watson.

10. Request approval of the Final Plat of 7-11 Ranch Phase 2, Lots 80R-A and 80R-B
being a Replat of Lot 80; A. Millican League A-39; Brazos County, Texas.  Site is
located in Precinct 1.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Bentley Nettles, Seconded by
Commissioner Chuck Konderla. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Konderla, Nettles, Peters,
Watson.



11. Request approval of the Final Plat of Southern Pointe Section 500; 11.252 Acres,
Sterrett D. Smith League Survey, A-210; City of College Station ETJ, Brazos County,
Texas.  Site is located in Precinct 1.

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Bentley Nettles, Seconded by
Commissioner Wanda J. Watson. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Konderla, Nettles,
Peters, Watson.

12. Consider and take action on the Brazos Wifi utility permit to construct five (5) road bores
under Fisher Ranch Road located within Fisher Ranch Subdivision.  Site is located in
Precinct 2.

13. Consider and take action on the Brazos Wifi utility permit to construct road bores under
the following County Roads located within High Country Subdivision.  Site is located in
Precinct 2.

a.  High Country Drive – 11 road bores
b.  Sunup Drive – 2 road bores
c.  Moonlight Drive – 1 road bore
d.  Starlight Drive – 2 road bores

14. Budget Amendments.

FY 25/26 Budget Amendments 10.01 - 10.05

10.01 - Transfer of funds from Information Technology to Fleet Shop.
10.02 - Transfer of funds from Contingency to Jail Correctional Medicine. 
10.03 - Recognizing a donation.
10.04 - Transfer of funds from Contingency to Metropolitan Planning Organization -
Administration. 
10.05 - Reallocate funds for District Clerk Records Management.
 

15. Personnel Change of Status.

Approval of Personnel Change of Status

Judge Peters explained that is item would be skipped and revisited following the
discussion in Executive Session. 
 
Following Executive Session Judge Peters directed the Court to jump back to Item
#15. 
 
Commissioner Nettles stated that he wasn't sure the position of Assistant General
Counsel was necessary at this time, as they have be functioning with out it. 
On a motion from Commissioner Nettles, with a second from Commissioner Brown the
Court voted 3 to 2 to table the approval of the Assistant General Counsel position. 
 



Motion: Table, Moved by Commissioner Bentley Nettles, Seconded by Commissioner
Fred Brown. Passed. 3-2.  Ayes: Brown, Konderla, Nettles.  Nays: Peters, Watson.
Commissioner Konderla moved to approve the remaining items on the Personnel
Change of Status, with a second from Commissioner Brown. The motion passed
unanimously.  
A copy of the Personnel Change of Status is attached. 

Motion: Approve, Moved by Commissioner Chuck Konderla, Seconded by
Commissioner Fred Brown. Passed. 5-0.  Ayes: Brown, Konderla, Nettles, Peters,
Watson.

16. Payment of Claims.

Approval of Payment of Claims

A copy of the claims is attached. 

17. Convene into Executive Session pursuant to the following:
a. Texas Government Code §551.071 to consult with attorney about pending or
contemplated litigation and/or a settlement offer
b. Texas Government Code §551.074 to discuss the appointment, employment,
evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of County personnel
c. Texas Government Code §551.074 to discuss the appointment, employment,
evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of Veteran Service
Officer
d. Texas Government Code §551.072 to deliberate the purchase, exchange,
lease, or value of real property

At this point, the Acting County Judge announced the Court would consider items 19
through 23 and then return to convene into Executive Session.
 
Having considered the previously noted agenda items, at 10:35 a.m. the Acting County
Judge stated that the Court would convene into Executive Session to deliberate
pursuant to the following;
a. Texas Government Code §551.071 to consult with attorney about pending or
contemplated litigation and/or a settlement offer
The following individuals were asked to stay for the session:
Aubrey Leggett, Executive Assistant
Ed Bull, General Counsel
Trevor Lansdown, Project Management Director
Katie Conner, County Judge's Office
Amy Emerson with Allensworth via remote session
Jack Bryom with Allensworth via remote session
 
b. Texas Government Code §551.074 to discuss the appointment, employment,
evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of County personnel
The following individuals were asked to stay for the session:
Aubrey Leggett, Executive Assistant



Ed Bull, General Counsel
Jennifer Salazar, Human Resources Director
Raeanna McConathy, Assistant Human Resources Director
Katie Conner, County Judge's Office
 
c. Texas Government Code §551.074 to discuss the appointment, employment,
evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of Veteran Service Officer
The following individuals were asked to stay for the session:
Aubrey Leggett, Executive Assistant
Ed Bull, General Counsel
Jennifer Salazar, Human Resources Director
Raeanna McConathy, Assistant Human Resources Director
Pamela Robertson, Veteran Services Officer
Katie Conner, County Judge's Office
 
d. Texas Government Code §551.072 to deliberate the purchase, exchange, lease, or
value of real property
The following individuals were asked to stay for the session:
Aubrey Leggett, Executive Assistant
Ed Bull, General Counsel
Trevor Lansdown, Project Management Director
Katie Conner, County Judge's Office 
 

18. Consider and possible action on Executive Session.

At 11:42 a.m. the County Judge announced the meeting open to the public and they
returned to Item number 15. No action was taken on the closed executive session. 

19. Acknowledgement of the 2025 Annual Report  for Amber Alert Network Brazos Valley.  

The Court acknowledged receipt of the 2025 Annual Report for Amber Alert Network
Brazos Valley. 

20. Acknowledgement of the FY 2025 Racial Profiling Report for Brazos County Constable
Pct. 2.

The Court acknowledged receipt of the FY 2025 Racial Profiling Report for Brazos
County Constable Precinct 2. 
 

21. Acknowledgement of the FY 2025 Racial Profiling Report for Brazos County Constable,
Pct. 4.

The Court acknowledged receipt of the FY 2025 Racial Profiling Report for Brazos
County Constable Precinct 4.

22. Acknowledgement of the FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals by Fund as of February 2,
2026.
Acknowledgement of the FY 2025-2026 Contingency Budget to Actuals by Fund as of
February 2, 2026.

The Court acknowledged receipt of the 2025 - 2026 Budget to Actuals by Fund and



Contingency Fund Budget to Actuals as of February 2, 2026. 

23. Announcement of interest items and possible future agenda topics.

Commissioner Konderla congratulated Wendy Weedon, CEO of Brazos Transit District,
on receiving the Four Chaplains Award.
He also asked for prayers for family, friends and the Bryan Police Department in the
passing of Assistant Chief Walter Melnyk.
 
Commissioner Watson commended District Attorney Jarvis Parsons on a job well done
on the DA in a Day Program.
 
Commissioner Konderla congratulated Henry Nettles, son of Commissioner Nettles, on
receiving his Eagle Scout. 
 
Commissioner Nettles shared that the VG Young Conference will be held here in Brazos
County next week, bringing in County Commissioners and County Judges from all over
the State. He thanked Judge Peters for the part he played in bringing the conference
here to Brazos County. 
 

24. Adjourn.

The meeting was adjourned at 11:45 a.m.



BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA

BRAZOS COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT
THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF BRAZOS COUNTY WILL MEET

IN REGULAR  SESSION ON FEBRUARY 10, 2026 AT 10:00 AM IN
THE COMMISSIONERS COURTROOM OF THE BRAZOS COUNTY
ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, 200 S. TEXAS AVENUE, SUITE 106,

BRYAN, TX 77803
THE PUBLIC MAY WATCH THE MEETING LIVE ON THE BRAZOS

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT YOUTUBE CHANNEL AT:
HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/@BRAZOSCOUNTY3227.

1. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

U.S. and Texas Flag - Commissioner Konderla

2. Call for Citizen input and/or concerns

Consider and take action on agenda items:  3 - 18

3. Consider and take action on the approval to submit a grant application to K9s4COPS for
the Police Service Dog (K9) Grant for the Brazos County Detention Center.

4. Approval requested from Judge David Hilburn, 361st District Court, to issue a US Bank
Credit Card to Helen Carroll with a credit limit of $5,000.00 for conferences, travel and
other department related expenses. 

5. Approval requested to increase Brazos County's general liability coverage through
Texas Association of Counties.  This increase is due to specific stipulations of the City
of Bryan's Special Use License Application Requirements; specifically linked to the
Court Annex project.  The change in coverage will increase the County insurance
premium by $3,996.

6. Approval of CIP #25-563 Construction Manager at Risk for 101 North Texas Avenue
(Courthouse Annex Building) with SpawGlass Construction to commence incurring
personnel expenses prior to GMP approval, effective February 16, 2026. 

Victoria Limon
TextOnlyRevised



7. Approval of Deductive Change Order to CIP #25-583 Brazos County Bridge Scour
Repair - Alexander Road (003) with Solid Bridge Construction for $20,000.00,
decreasing the total contract amount to $394,050.00.

8. Approval of Contract #26-053 Various Aggregates, Cold Mix, & Other Road Material for
Road & Bridge. Recommended Award to the following:

a. BPI Materials, LLC - Lines 1B, 1C, 3A, 3B, 3C, 3D, 14A
b. Knife River - Lines 1D, 7D, 8D, 14B, 14C, 14D
c. Rock Ridge Transport, LLC - Lines 2A, 2B, 10B, 10C, 10D, 11D, 12B, 12C,
12D, 13D, 15B, 16B, 16C, 16D
d. Statewide Materials Transport, LTD - Lines 2C, 2D, 15C, 15D
e. Vulcan Construction Materials - Lines 4D, 5D, 6D
f.  No Award - Line 9D

9. Approval to no award bid #26-059 Heavy Equipment Rental and permission to
readvertise, due to limited response.

10. Request approval of the Final Plat of 7-11 Ranch Phase 2, Lots 80R-A and 80R-B
being a Replat of Lot 80; A. Millican League A-39; Brazos County, Texas.  Site is
located in Precinct 1.

11. Request approval of the Final Plat of Southern Pointe Section 500; 11.252 Acres,
Sterrett D. Smith League Survey, A-210; City of College Station ETJ, Brazos County,
Texas.  Site is located in Precinct 1.

12. Consider and take action on the Brazos Wifi utility permit to construct five (5) road bores
under Fisher Ranch Road located within Fisher Ranch Subdivision.  Site is located in
Precinct 2.

13. Consider and take action on the Brazos Wifi utility permit to construct road bores under
the following County Roads located within High Country Subdivision.  Site is located in
Precinct 2.

a.  High Country Drive – 11 road bores
b.  Sunup Drive – 2 road bores
c.  Moonlight Drive – 1 road bore
d.  Starlight Drive – 2 road bores

14. Budget Amendments.

FY 25/26 Budget Amendments 10.01 - 10.05

15. Personnel Change of Status.

Approval of Personnel Change of Status

16. Payment of Claims.

Approval of Payment of Claims

17. Convene into Executive Session pursuant to the following:
a. Texas Government Code §551.071 to consult with attorney about pending or
contemplated litigation and/or a settlement offer
b. Texas Government Code §551.074 to discuss the appointment, employment,
evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of County personnel
c. Texas Government Code §551.074 to discuss the appointment, employment,



evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of Veteran Service
Officer
d. Texas Government Code §551.072 to deliberate the purchase, exchange,
lease, or value of real property

18. Consider and possible action on Executive Session.

19. Acknowledgement of the 2025 Annual Report  for Amber Alert Network Brazos Valley.  
20. Acknowledgement of the FY 2025 Racial Profiling Report for Brazos County Constable

Pct. 2.
21. Acknowledgement of the FY 2025 Racial Profiling Report for Brazos County Constable,

Pct. 4.
22. Acknowledgement of the FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals by Fund as of February 2,

2026.
Acknowledgement of the FY 2025-2026 Contingency Budget to Actuals by Fund as of
February 2, 2026.

23. Announcement of interest items and possible future agenda topics.

24. Adjourn.



 

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Public Comment during the Commission Meeting may be for all matters, both on and off the agenda, and be limited to four
minutes per person. Public participation sign-up sheets must be submitted at least five (5) minutes prior to the start of the
posted meeting time. Persons are invited to submit comments in writing on the agenda items and/or attend and make comment
at the Commission meeting. Members of the public are reminded that the Brazos County Commissioners Court is a
Constitutional Court, with both judicial and legislative powers, created under Article V, Section 1 and Section 18 of the Texas
Constitution. As a Constitutional Court, the Brazos County Commissioners Court also possesses the power to issue a Contempt
of Court Citation under Section 81.023 of the Texas Local Government Code. Accordingly, members of the public in attendance
at any Regular, Special and/or Emergency meeting of the Court shall conduct themselves with proper respect and decorum in
speaking to, and/or addressing the Court; in participating in public discussions before the Court; and in all actions in the
presence of the Court. Those members of the public who are inappropriately attired and/or who do not conduct themselves in an
orderly and appropriate manner will be ordered to leave the meeting. Refusal to abide by the Court's Order and/or continued
disruption of the meeting may result in a Contempt of Court Citation. 

It is not the intention of the Brazos County Commissioners Court to provide a public forum for the demeaning of any individual or
group. Neither is it the intention of the Court to allow a member (or members) of the public to insult the honesty and/or integrity
of the Court, as a body, or any member or members of the Court, or County employees, individually or collectively. Accordingly,
profane, insulting or threatening language directed toward the Court and/or any person in the Court's presence and/or racial,
ethnic or gender slurs or epithets will not be tolerated. Violation of these rules may result in the following sanctions: 

1. cancellation of a speaker's time; 
2. removal from the Commissioners Court; 
3. a Contempt Citation; and/or 
4. such other and/or criminal sanctions as may be authorized 
under the Constitution, Statutes and Codes of the State of Texas. 

The County Commissioners Court can deliberate or take action only if a matter has been listed on an agenda properly posted
prior to the meeting. During the public comment period, speakers may address matters not listed on the published agenda. The
Open Meeting Law does not expressly prohibit responses to public comments by the Commissioners Court. However, responses
from the County Judge or Commissioners to unlisted public comment topics could become deliberation on a matter without
notice to the public. To ensure the public has notice of all matters the Commissioners Court will consider, the County Judge
and/or Commissioners may choose not to respond to public comments, except to correct factual inaccuracies, recite existing
policy in response to an inquiry or to ask that a matter be listed on a future agenda. See Texas Open Meetings Act Section
551.042.

INVOCATION

Any invocation that may be offered before the official start of the Court meeting shall be to and for the benefit of the Court. The
views or beliefs expressed by the invocation speaker have not been previously reviewed or approved by the Court and do not
necessarily represent the religious beliefs or views of the Court in part or as a whole. No member of the community is required to
attend or participate in the invocation and such decision will have no impact on their right to actively participate in the business
of the Court.

The Commissioners Courtroom of the Brazos County Administration Building, 200 S. Texas Avenue, Suite 106, Bryan, TX 77803
is wheelchair accessible. Handicap parking spaces are available. Any request for sign interpretive services must be made two
working days before the meeting. To make arrangements, please call (979) 361-4102.











DEPARTMENT: Brazos County Office of the 
Sheriff-Detention Ctr.

NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 2/10/2026

ITEM: Consider and take action on the approval to submit a grant application to K9s4COPS for 
the Police Service Dog (K9) Grant for the Brazos County Detention Center.

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Chief Kevin Stuart, CJM

DATE: 01/30/2026

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

NOTES/EXCEPTIONS:
The purpose of this agenda item is to obtain authorization from Commissioners Court to 
apply for the K9s4COPS Police Service Dog Grant, which provides resources to strengthen 
law enforcement capabilities and officer safety.

ACTION REQUESTED OR 
ALTERNATIVES:

Approve the submission of the K9s4COPS Police Service Dog (K9) Grant application.

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

K9_Grant_Application_Approval_Form.pdf Grant Application approval Form Backup Material

Letter_to_Commissioners_-_K9s4COPs.pdf Letter to Commissioners Court Cover Memo









DEPARTMENT: Purchasing NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 2/10/2026

ITEM: Approval requested from Judge David Hilburn, 361st District Court, to issue a US Bank 
Credit Card to Helen Carroll with a credit limit of $5,000.00 for conferences, travel and 
other department related expenses. 

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Presley Nelson

DATE: 02/02/2026

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

NOTES/EXCEPTIONS:
This card is needed for travel outside the county, routine department expenses and 
vendors that will not accept purchase orders. All expenses are fully budgeted by the 
department.

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Helen_Carroll.pdf Credit Card Request Backup Material







DEPARTMENT: Risk Management NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 2/10/2026

ITEM: Approval requested to increase Brazos County's general liability coverage through Texas 
Association of Counties.  This increase is due to specific stipulations of the City of Bryan's 
Special Use License Application Requirements; specifically linked to the Court Annex 
project.  The change in coverage will increase the County insurance premium by $3,996.

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Leslie Contreras

DATE: 02/03/2026

FISCAL IMPACT: True

BUDGETED: True

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $3,996.00

NOTES/EXCEPTIONS:

1. Department requesting Agenda Item: Risk Management
2. Department Impacted by Agenda Item: Risk Management
3. Brief explanation: Increased coverage limits required for permitting on upcoming 101 

Building construction project resulted in increased premium.
4. Consequences for failing to approve Agenda Item: Construction project will not 

receive required permits and will be delayed.
5. Deadline for Item approval: None
6. Site of work being performed, if applicable: N/A

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Brazos_County_-_2025_TAC_RMP_Liability_Proposal.pdf Insurance Quote for Higher Coverage Limits Cover Memo











DEPARTMENT: Purchasing NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 2/10/2026

ITEM: Approval of CIP #25-563 Construction Manager at Risk for 101 North Texas Avenue 
(Courthouse Annex Building) with SpawGlass Construction to commence incurring 
personnel expenses prior to GMP approval, effective February 16, 2026. 

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Presley Nelson

DATE: 02/02/2026

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

NOTES/EXCEPTIONS:
Project Management requests to begin Pre-GMP services for the Brazos County 
Courthouse Annex Building project and to execute the GMP amendment when finalized, 
subject to the $59,000,000 construction cost limitation.

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Pre-GMP_Letter.pdf Pre-GMP Letter Backup Material







DEPARTMENT: Purchasing NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 2/10/2026

ITEM: Approval of Deductive Change Order to CIP #25-583 Brazos County Bridge Scour Repair - 
Alexander Road (003) with Solid Bridge Construction for $20,000.00, decreasing the total 
contract amount to $394,050.00.

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Presley Nelson

DATE: 02/02/2026

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

NOTES/EXCEPTIONS: This deductive change order will remove unused line items from the project. 

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Alexander_Rd_Deductive_Change_Order-_Partly_Executed.pdf Deductive Change Order Backup Material







DEPARTMENT: Purchasing NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 2/10/2026

ITEM: Approval of Contract #26-053 Various Aggregates, Cold Mix, & Other Road Material for 
Road & Bridge. Recommended Award to the following:

• a. BPI Materials, LLC - Lines 1B, 1C, 3A, 3B, 3C, 3D, 14A
• b. Knife River - Lines 1D, 7D, 8D, 14B, 14C, 14D
• c. Rock Ridge Transport, LLC - Lines 2A, 2B, 10B, 10C, 10D, 11D, 12B, 12C, 12D, 

13D, 15B, 16B, 16C, 16D
• d. Statewide Materials Transport, LTD - Lines 2C, 2D, 15C, 15D
• e. Vulcan Construction Materials - Lines 4D, 5D, 6D

• f.  No Award - Line 9D

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Summer Dubec

DATE: 01/21/2026

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

NOTES/EXCEPTIONS:
This contract is needed to maintain road surfaces and erosion issues for all of county right 
of ways. Any delay may cause delays in getting material for current road needs. This is fully 
budgeted and no additional funding is anticipated.

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

BID_-_BPI.pdf Contract - BPI Backup Material

BID_-_Knife_River_-_South.pdf Contract-Knife River Backup Material

BID_-_Rock_Ridge_Transport.pdf Contract-Rock Ridge Backup Material

BID_-_Statewide_Materials_Transport.pdf Contract-Statewide Backup Material

BID_-_Vulcan_Construction_Material.pdf Contract-Vulcan Backup Material

Bid_Tabulation.pdf Tabulation Backup Material











































































































































































































DEPARTMENT: Purchasing NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 2/10/2026

ITEM: Approval to no award bid #26-059 Heavy Equipment Rental and permission to readvertise, 
due to limited response.

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Summer Dubec

DATE: 02/02/2026

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

NOTES/EXCEPTIONS:

This contract is needed to provide the Road and Bridge and other departments with access 
to various types of heavy equipment that are not cost-effective or practical to own and 
maintain year-round. Rental equipment allows the department to efficiently complete road 
maintenance, construction, drainage improvements, and emergency response projects 
when additional or specialized machinery is required.  It will establish approved vendors 
and pricing for the rental of heavy equipment, ensuring availability when needed and 
compliance with county purchasing procedures. It will enable the department to maintain 
and improve county roadways in a timely and cost-effective manner while supporting 
ongoing and emergency operations. Any delay in approval could postpone the 
advertisement and bidding process, potentially leaving the department without timely 
access to critical equipment. This could result in project delays, reduced productivity, and 
increased costs for short-term rentals or emergency procurement. This contract is fully 
budgeted. Funds for equipment rental are included in the approved department budgets 
under operating and maintenance expenditures. No additional funding is requested at this 
time.

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Request_to_Re-Advertise.pdf Request to Re-Advertise Backup Material





DEPARTMENT: 
Road and Bridge NUMBER:

CC2026 7-11 Ranch Ph 2 Lots 
80R-A and 80R-B 

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 2/10/2026

ITEM: Request approval of the Final Plat of 7-11 Ranch Phase 2, Lots 80R-A and 80R-B being a 
Replat of Lot 80; A. Millican League A-39; Brazos County, Texas.  Site is located in 
Precinct 1.

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Karen Tyler

DATE: 01/30/2026

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

NOTES/EXCEPTIONS:

1. Department requesting Agenda Item:  Road and Bridge
2. Department impacted by Agenda Item:  Road and Bridge
3. Brief explanation of Agenda Item and whether, or not it is in the current year’s 

budget:  Property is located in an existing subdivision and the plat denotes a division 
of one (1) larger lot into two (2) smaller lots. No affect to the current budget.

4. Consequences for failing to approve Agenda Item:
5. Deadline for Item Approval:  As soon as possible
6. Site of work being performed, if applicable: Property is a part of the existing 7-11 

Ranch subdivision located off SH 21 South and Westward Ho Road.

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

DOC185.pdf Application for Development Backup Material

25-07671-Chisolm_Trail-23403-replat--rev3--
bw.pdf

Plat Backup Material

Memorandum_-_Plat_Review-7-
11_Ranch_Ph_2_Lots_80R-A_and_80R-B.pdf

Memorandum - Plat Review Process Backup Material





























DEPARTMENT: 
Road and Bridge NUMBER:

CC2026 Southern Pointe Section 
500 Final Plat 

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 2/10/2026

ITEM: Request approval of the Final Plat of Southern Pointe Section 500; 11.252 Acres, Sterrett 
D. Smith League Survey, A-210; City of College Station ETJ, Brazos County, Texas.  Site 
is located in Precinct 1.

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Karen Tyler

DATE: 01/28/2026

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

NOTES/EXCEPTIONS:

1. Department requesting Agenda Item:Road and Bridge

2.  Department impacted by Agenda Item: Road and Bridge
3. Brief explanation of Agenda Item and whether or not it is in the current year’s budget:  
This is a plat denoting lot and street layout of another section (or phase) in the Southern 
Pointe development; approval of this request does not impact the current budget.
4.  Consequences for failing to approve Agenda Item:
5.  Deadline for Item Approval:  As soon as possible
6.  Site of work being performed, if applicable:  Development is located in the vicinity of SH 
6 South and Peach Creek Cut Off Road.

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Plat_Application-
Southern_Point_Section_500.pdf

Application for Development Backup Material

Southern_Pointe_500_FP_(003).pdf Plat Backup Material

Memorandum_-_Plat_Review-
Southern_Pointe_Section_500.pdf

Memorandum - Plat Review Process Backup Material































DEPARTMENT: 
Road and Bridge NUMBER:

CC-2026-Brazos Wifi-Fisher 
Ranch Subdivision

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 2/10/2026

ITEM: Consider and take action on the Brazos Wifi utility permit to construct five (5) road bores 
under Fisher Ranch Road located within Fisher Ranch Subdivision.  Site is located in 
Precinct 2.

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Joe Salvato

DATE: 01/28/2026

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

NOTES/EXCEPTIONS:

Permit approval is for ROAD BORES ONLY, all other conduits and appurtenances 
that parallel roadway MUST be placed within platted Public Utility Easement (PUE)

Department requesting agenda item:  Road and Bridge
Department impacted by agenda item:  Road and Bridge
Brief explanation of agenda item and if in current year budget:  Permit allows Brazos  

Wifi to construct 5 road bores under Fisher Ranch Road.
Brazos County has NO financial responsibility in project.
Consequences for failing to approve agenda item:  Less customer choice for internet
Deadline for agenda item approval:  As soon as possible
Site of work being performed: Precinct 2 - Fisher Ranch Subdivision - Fisher Ranch Road

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Utility_Permit-Brazos_Wifi-Fisher_Ranch.pdf Utility Permit-Brazos Wifi-Fisher Ranch Backup Material

























DEPARTMENT: 
Road and Bridge NUMBER:

CC-2026-Brazos Wifi-High Country 
Subdivision

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 2/10/2026

ITEM: Consider and take action on the Brazos Wifi utility permit to construct road bores under the 
following County Roads located within High Country Subdivision.  Site is located in Precinct 
2.

• a.  High Country Drive – 11 road bores
• b.  Sunup Drive – 2 road bores
• c.  Moonlight Drive – 1 road bore
• d.  Starlight Drive – 2 road bores

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Joe Salvato

DATE: 02/02/2026

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

NOTES/EXCEPTIONS:

Permit approval is for ROAD BORES ONLY, all other conduits and 
appurtenances that parallel roadway MUST be placed within the platted Public 
Utility Easement (PUE) of High Country Subdivision

Department requesting agenda item:  Road and Bridge
Department impacted by agenda item:  Road and Bridge
Brief explanation of agenda item and if in current year budget:  Permit allows Brazos Wifi 
to install road bores within right-of-way of following County Roads located in  High 
Country Subdivision: High Country Drive-11, Sunup Drive-2, Moonlight Drive-1 and 
Starlight Drive-2
Brazos County has NO financial responsibility in project.
Consequences for failing to approve agenda item:  Less customer choice for internet
Deadline for agenda item approval:  As soon as possible
Site of work being performed: Precinct 2 - High Country Subdivision - High Country Drive, 
Sunup Drive, Moonlight Drive and Starlight Drive

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Utility_Permit-Brazos_Wifi-
High_Country_Subdivision.pdf

Utility Permit - Brazos Wifi - High Country Subdivision Backup Material



































DEPARTMENT: Budget Office NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 2/10/2026

ITEM: • FY 25/26 Budget Amendments 10.01 - 10.05

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Nina Payne

DATE: 02/02/2026

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

ACTION REQUESTED OR 
ALTERNATIVES:

Request approval. 

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

10_Coversheet.pdf FY 26 - 10 Coversheet Cover Memo

10.01_-_10.05.pdf FY 26 Budget Amendments 10.01 - 10.05 Budget Amendment













































































DEPARTMENT: Human Resources NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 2/10/2026

ITEM: • Approval of Personnel Change of Status

TO: Commissioners Court

DATE: 02/03/2026

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

NOTES/EXCEPTIONS:

Human Resources is requesting the approval of the following Personnel Action Forms 
(PAFs).  A list of departments is included on the attached coversheet.  All positions have 
been reviewed and verified that they fall within budget guidelines.  Consequence of non-
approval would be to the employee pay and/or position.

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Cover_Sheet.pdf Cover Sheet Cover Memo





DEPARTMENT: NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 2/10/2026

ITEM: • Approval of Payment of Claims

TO: Commissioners Court

DATE: 02/04/2026

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Bill_List_Commissioners_Court_PUBLIC_02.10.26.pdf Bill List Public Cover Memo









































































DEPARTMENT: NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 2/10/2026

ITEM: Acknowledgement of the 2025 Annual Report  for Amber Alert Network Brazos Valley.  

TO: Commissioners Court

DATE: 01/24/2026

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

FINAL_2025_AANBV_Annual_Report_DISTRIBUTION.pdf Final 2025 AANBV Annual Report Distribution Cover Memo
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     The Amber Alert Network Brazos Valley was originally formed in 2003 and serves as

the only missing persons non-profit in the Brazos Valley. In October 2020, we moved into

full-time operations to provide effective notification, response, education, and family

services.   

     Since that time, we have worked diligently to earn and maintain the trust of family

members of the missing and local law enforcement, emphasizing collaboration among

agencies and a focus on the goal of quickly and safely locating missing children and

adults.

     During 2025 we experienced our highest levels of involvement in these very important

cases, and we believe that this level of activity is the result of effective and consistent

partnerships that allow all parties to emphasize their strengths and expertise.

     We thank you for all the support from our local communities, and we pledge to work

every day to be good stewards of your trust.  

C H U C K  F L E E G E R
E X E C U T I V E  D I R E C T O R ,  
A M B E R  A L E R T  N E T W O R K  B R A Z O S  V A L L E Y

A M B E R  A L E R T  N E T W O R K  B R A Z O S  V A L L E Y -  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 5

D E E  M U R P H
C A S E  M A N A G E R / N O T I F I C A T I O N  S P E C I A L I S T ,  
A M B E R  A L E R T  N E T W O R K  B R A Z O S  V A L L E Y

     I want to extend my appreciation to the Board and to the supporters of Amber Alert

Network Brazos Valley. Since joining in September of 2025, I have seen not only the

value of the operations of our organization, but also in the partnerships made and the

collaboration among our community interest groups that focus on the missing and those

who seek them. The increased number of support cases, training needs, public

education, and awareness reflects both the value and the need for this resource.

     Looking ahead, we have many opportunities to grow awareness and support for the

missing in our community and in the Brazos Valley. Again, I thank you all for this

opportunity and look forward to increased community education regarding the value

Amber Alert Network Brazos Valley has throughout the region. 

F R O M  O U R  S T A F F



S U P P O R T  C A S E S
     In 2025 we became involved in a record number of support cases, totaling 156,

which represents a 69.5% increase as compared to 2024. 

     An increase of this magnitude does not however indicate a similar rise in

overall missing child and adult incidents reported to local law enforcement, but

rather a more consistent and proactive approach and teamwork among relevant

stakeholders. 

    Our collaboration with local law enforcement allows for earlier notification of

incidents involving missing children, and this leads to increased opportunities

for a faster recovery! Since October 2020, in over 300 cases involving missing

children, we found that when notification efforts began within the first 3 days

after a child was reported missing, the average recovery time was over 10 times

faster than if these efforts were delayed.  We firmly believe that earlier

notification leads to earlier recovery, and with our amazing law enforcement

partners we are able to accomplish this!

A M B E R  A L E R T  N E T W O R K  B R A Z O S  V A L L E Y -  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 5



R A C I A L  D E M O G R A P H I C S

     While originally created as a supplement to the State of Texas Amber Alert

program, we know that not every missing person incident involves a child, and

not every missing child qualifies for an Amber Alert, however they are still

someone’s loved one and it is important to assist regardless of age or if they

qualify for a named alerting program. As such, we will assist in any missing

persons incident as long as there is a local law enforcement report and

investigation. 

     Missing person reports in the

Brazos Valley continue to reflect

national trends with an

overrepresentation of persons of

color being reported missing as

compared to their demographics

in the population. 

     Our case support work,

particularly involving reports of

missing children, show this same

trend with 75% of missing

children support cases involving

children of color.

A M B E R  A L E R T  N E T W O R K  B R A Z O S  V A L L E Y -  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 5



     In addition to our support case work, we strive to maintain public awareness

about ongoing and long term-missing cases that are still active.  Every night

across the Brazos Valley, dozens of families go to bed each night not knowing

where their loved one is.  

     In 2025 we held our 7  annual observance of “Missing In The Brazos Valley

Day” where we heard from family members of missing persons and read a

proclamation signed by all seven County Judges from here in the Brazos Valley. 

th

     We also were able to conduct our 2  annual “Honk For The Missing” where

we took time to shine a light on long term missing person cases to let families

know that their loved ones have not been forgotten.  

nd

P U B L I C  A W A R E N E S S

A M B E R  A L E R T  N E T W O R K  B R A Z O S  V A L L E Y -  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 5



     We also take advantage of opportunities to meet the public and raise awareness

about issues related to all missing children and adult cases.  We frequently host

informational tables at events like National Night Out, 1  Friday, and Halloweentown.      st

     In 2025 we hosted our 15  annual regional “Missing Children’s Day Poster

Contest” for area 5  graders!  Entries were evaluated and our winners received

plaques and recognition at their school and all participants got to have a pizza

party!!   

th

th

A M B E R  A L E R T  N E T W O R K  B R A Z O S  V A L L E Y -  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 5



     We grew as an organization in 2025, adding an additional staff position of Case

Manager/Notification Specialist.  This was only possible because of the incredible

support of community members, local businesses, and regional governmental

entities.  In April we hosted our 4  annual “Drive For The Missing” with special

guests, Aggie football legends Stephen McGee and Ryan Swope!  In December, we

were very fortunate to again partner with Santa’s Wonderland as one of their

“Cocoa For A Cause” non-profit organizations!  We continue to be humbled by the

overwhelming generosity of so many within the Brazos Valley!   

th

P U B L I C  S U P P O R T

A M B E R  A L E R T  N E T W O R K  B R A Z O S  V A L L E Y -  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 5



T R A I N I N G

A M B E R  A L E R T  N E T W O R K  B R A Z O S  V A L L E Y -  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 5

      Training for local law enforcement and other responders continues to be a

high priority for the Amber Alert Network Brazos Valley.  In 2025 we were able to

help facilitate 10 different training sessions that included topics such as alerting

processes and resources, cases studies and a tabletop exercise.  These training

sessions impacted over 250 attendees and delivered over 450 hours of training.

     We continue to help manage and train our regional child abduction response

team (Brazos Valley Child Abduction Response Team-BVCART) and our tabletop

exercise was a requirement in the continued certification of this team through

the Department of Justice.  Since its creation in 2009, the Amber Alert Network

Brazos Valley has helped deliver 47 different training classes specifically for

BVCART with over 1350 attendees and over 9,700 total training hours.  



     The concepts of collaboration and
teamwork are a foundational element of
the work that we are able to do as the
only missing persons nonprofit in the
Brazos Valley.  
     During 2025 we were privileged to
work with many agencies including
local, state and federal law
enforcement. 
     Just as important in an effective
collaborative approach, is developing
partnerships and working with many
wonderful non-law enforcement child
protection and missing person agencies.  
     These are some of the dozens of
agencies that we were able to work with
in 2025! 

A M B E R  A L E R T  N E T W O R K  B R A Z O S  V A L L E Y -  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 5

B E T T E R  T O G E T H E R



T E S T I M O N I A L S

A M B E R  A L E R T  N E T W O R K  B R A Z O S  V A L L E Y -  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 5

     This annual report is an attempt to capture and demonstrate the impact of the

work that we are doing on behalf of the missing and those who seek them. It is easy

to show numbers and trends with graphs and charts, but it is just as important to

tell of the human impact that is felt by those involved in these very important cases. 

     Each of the cases we become involved with involve families and loved ones who

are experiencing an event that we all would hope to never have to go through

ourselves. We feel that it is very important to let them know that they are not

forgotten and that we, and all of our partner agencies, are here for them,

throughout the duration of the case and beyond. 

     Our work is possible because of you. Our efforts are enhanced by the sharing of

flyers and social media posts about the missing from among us. It is possible

because of the generosity of so many people within the Brazos Valley.  We thank you

so very much for all that you do!    
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DEPARTMENT: NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 2/10/2026

ITEM: Acknowledgement of the FY 2025 Racial Profiling Report for Brazos County Constable Pct. 
2.

TO: Commissioners Court

DATE: 02/02/2026

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Pct._2_FY_2025_Racial_Profiling_Report.pdf Pct. 2 FY 2025 Racial Profiling Report Cover Memo





















DEPARTMENT: Constable, Pct. 4 NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 2/10/2026

ITEM: Acknowledgement of the FY 2025 Racial Profiling Report for Brazos County Constable, 
Pct. 4.

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Hezekiah Carter, Jr.

DATE: 01/29/2026

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

ACTION REQUESTED OR 
ALTERNATIVES:

Acknowledgement of Brazos County Constable, Pct. 4 2025 Racial Profiling Report

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

Cover_page_for_CC.pdf 2025 Racial Profiling Report Cover page Cover Memo

2025__Racial_Profling_Rpt.pdf 2025 Racial Profiling Report Backup Material



Hezekiah Carter, Jr.

orNitt,  Brazos County Constable, Pct. 4

1.  41)  ,   300 E. 26th St., Suite 470

1p97 Bryan, Texas 77803

S CO      ( 979) 361- 4266- Tel

979) 361- 4564- Fax

January 29, 2026

To:      Brazos County Commissioner' s Court

From: Hezekiah Carter, Jr.     \ 4
Brazos County Constable, Pct. 4

Re:     2025 Racial Profiling Report

I am requesting acknowledgement of our 2025 Racial Profiling Report. Thank you for your

consideration.



Racial Profiling Report Full

Agency Name:  BRAZOS CO. CONST. PCT. 4
Reporting Date:  01/ 29/ 2026
TCOLE Agency Number:  041104

Chief Administrator: HEZEKIAH CARTER JR

Agency Contact Information:
Phone:  ( 979) 361- 4266

Email:  HCarter@brazoscountytx.gov

Mailing Address:
300 E 26TH ST STE 470, BRYAN, TX, 778035363

This Agency filed a full report

BRAZOS CO. CONST. PCT. 4 has adopted a detailed written policy on racial profiling. Our policy:

1) clearly defines acts constituting racial profiling;

2) strictly prohibits peace officers employed by the BRAZOS CO. CONST. PCT. 4 from engaging in racial
profiling;

3) implements a process by which an individual may file a complaint with the BRAZOS CO. CONST. PCT. 4 if
the individual believes that a peace officer employed by the BRAZOS CO. CONST. PCT. 4 has engaged in
racial profiling with respect to the individual;

4) provides public education relating to the agency' s complaint process;

5) requires appropriate corrective action to be taken against a peace officer employed by the BRAZOS CO.
CONST. PCT. 4 who, after an investigation, is shown to have engaged in racial profiling in violation of the
BRAZOS CO. CONST. PCT. 4 policy;

6) requires collection of information relating to motor vehicle stops in which a warning or citation is issued and
to arrests made as a result of those stops, including information relating to:

a. the race or ethnicity of the individual detained;
b. whether a search was conducted and, if so, whether the individual detained consented to the search;

c. whether the peace officer knew the race or ethnicity of the individual detained before detaining that
individual;

d. whether the peace officer used physical force that resulted in bodily injury during the stop;
e. the location of the stop;
f. the reason for the stop.

7) requires the chief administrator of the agency, regardless of whether the administrator is elected, employed,
or appointed, to submit an annual report of the information collected under Subdivision ( 6) to:

a. the Commission on Law Enforcement; and

b. the governing body of each county or municipality served by the agency, if the agency is an agency of a
county, municipality, or other political subdivision of the state.

The BRAZOS CO. CONST. PCT. 4 has satisfied the statutory data audit requirements as prescribed in Article 2. 133
c), Code of Criminal Procedure during the reporting period.
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Executed by:  Kimberly Harris
Administrative Secretary

Date:  01/ 29/ 2026
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Motor Vehicle Racial Profiling Information

Total stops:   239

Street address or approximate location of the stop

City street 82

US highway 0

County road 3

State highway 154

Private property or other 0

Was race or ethnicity known prior to stop?
Yes 6

No 233

Race 1 Ethnicity
Alaska Native / American Indian 2

Asian / Pacific Islander 5

Black 31

White 138

Hispanic / Latino 63

Gender

Female 94

Alaska Native / American Indian 2

Asian / Pacific Islander 2

Black 13

White 49

Hispanic / Latino 28

Male 145

Alaska Native I American Indian 0

Asian / Pacific Islander 3

Black 18

White 89

Hispanic / Latino 35

Reason for stop?
Violation of law 2

Alaska Native / American Indian 0

Asian / Pacific Islander 0

Black 0

White 1
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Hispanic / Latino 1

Preexisting knowledge 1

Alaska Native / American Indian 0

Asian / Pacific Islander 0

Black 0

White 1

Hispanic / Latino 0

Moving traffic violation 230

Alaska Native / American Indian 2

Asian / Pacific Islander 5

Black 30

White 131

Hispanic I Latino 62

Vehicle traffic violation 6

Alaska Native I American Indian 0

Asian / Pacific Islander 0

Black 1

White 5

Hispanic / Latino 0

Was a search conducted?

Yes 1

Alaska Native / American Indian 0

Asian I Pacific Islander 0

Black 0

White 1

Hispanic / Latino 0

No 238

Alaska Native I American Indian 2

Asian / Pacific Islander 5

Black 31

White 137

Hispanic I Latino 63

Reason for Search?

Consent 1

Alaska Native / American Indian 0

Asian / Pacific Islander 0

Black 0

White 1
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Hispanic / Latino 0

Contraband 0

Alaska Native / American Indian 0

Asian / Pacific Islander 0

Black 0

White 0

Hispanic / Latino 0

Probable 0

Alaska Native / American Indian 0

Asian / Pacific Islander 0

Black 0

White 0

Hispanic / Latino 0

Inventory 0

Alaska Native 1 American Indian 0

Asian / Pacific Islander 0

Black 0

White 0

Hispanic / Latino 0

Incident to arrest 0

Alaska Native I American Indian 0

Asian / Pacific Islander 0

Black 0

White 0

Hispanic / Latino 0

Was Contraband discovered?

Yes 0 Did the finding result in arrest?

total should equal previous column)
Alaska Native / American Indian 0 Yes 0 No 0

Asian / Pacific Islander 0 Yes 0 No 0

Black 0 Yes 0 No 0

White 0 Yes 0 No 0

Hispanic / Latino 0 Yes 0 No 0

No 1

Alaska Native / American Indian 0

Asian / Pacific Islander 0

Black 0

White 1

Hispanic / Latino 0
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Description of contraband

Drugs 0

Alaska Native / American Indian 0

Asian / Pacific Islander 0

Black 0

White 0

Hispanic / Latino 0

Weapons 0

Alaska Native / American Indian 0

Asian / Pacific Islander 0

Black 0

White 0

Hispanic / Latino 0

Currency 0

Alaska Native / American Indian 0

Asian / Pacific Islander 0

Black 0

White 0

Hispanic / Latino 0

Alcohol 0

Alaska Native / American Indian 0

Asian I Pacific Islander 0

Black 0

White 0

Hispanic / Latino 0

Stolen property 0

Alaska Native / American Indian 0

Asian / Pacific Islander 0

Black 0

White 0

Hispanic / Latino 0

Other 0

Alaska Native / American Indian 0

Asian / Pacific Islander 0

Black 0

White 0

Hispanic I Latino 0

Result of the stop

Verbal warning 7
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Alaska Native / American Indian 0

Asian / Pacific Islander 0

Black 1

White 4

Hispanic / Latino 2

Written warning 124

Alaska Native / American Indian 2

Asian / Pacific Islander 2

Black 15

White 80

Hispanic / Latino 25

Citation 104

Alaska Native / American Indian 0

Asian / Pacific Islander 3

Black 14

White 52

Hispanic I Latino 35

Written warning and arrest 2

Alaska Native / American Indian 0

Asian / Pacific Islander 0

Black 1

White 1

Hispanic / Latino 0

Citation and arrest 2

Alaska Native / American Indian 0

Asian / Pacific Islander 0

Black 0

White 1

Hispanic I Latino 1

Arrest 0

Alaska Native / American Indian 0

Asian I Pacific Islander 0

Black 0

White 0

Hispanic I Latino 0

Arrest based on

Violation of Penal Code 0

Alaska Native / American Indian 0

Asian / Pacific Islander 0
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Black 0

White 0

Hispanic I Latino 0

Violation of Traffic Law 1

Alaska Native / American Indian 0

Asian / Pacific Islander 0

Black 0

White 0

Hispanic / Latino 1

Violation of City Ordinance 0

Alaska Native / American Indian 0

Asian I Pacific Islander 0

Black 0

White 0

Hispanic / Latino 0

Outstanding Warrant 3

Alaska Native / American Indian 0

Asian / Pacific Islander 0

Black 1

White 2

Hispanic / Latino 0

Was physical force resulting in bodily injury used during stop?
Yes 0

Alaska Native I American Indian 0

Asian I Pacific Islander 0

Black 0

White 0

Hispanic / Latino 0

Resulting in Bodily Injury To:
Suspect 0

Officer 0

Both 0

No 239

Alaska Native / American Indian 2

Asian / Pacific Islander 5

Black 31

White 138

Hispanic / Latino 63
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Number of complaints of racial profiling
Total 0

Resulted in disciplinary action 0

Did not result in disciplinary action 0

Comparative Analysis

Use TCOLE' s auto generated analysis 0

Use Department' s submitted analysis 0

Optional Narrative

N/ A

Submitted electronically to the

f' pN UN Gq''• ti,

f

The Texas Commission on Law Enforcement
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DEPARTMENT: Budget Office NUMBER:

DATE OF COURT MEETING: 2/10/2026

ITEM: Acknowledgement of the FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals by Fund as of February 2, 2026.
Acknowledgement of the FY 2025-2026 Contingency Budget to Actuals by Fund as of 
February 2, 2026.

TO: Commissioners Court

FROM: Nina Payne

DATE: 02/02/2026

FISCAL IMPACT: False

BUDGETED: False

DOLLAR AMOUNT: $0.00

BRAZOS COUNTY
BRYAN, TEXAS

ATTACHMENTS:

File Name Description Type

FY_26_Budget_to_Actuals_by_Fund.pdf FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals by Fund as of 2/2/2026 Backup Material

FY_26_Contingency_Budget_to_Actuals_Fund.pdf
FY 2025-2026 Contingency Budget to Actuals by Fund 
as of 2/2/2026

Backup Material



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 01000 General Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Taxes 131,167,122 140,005,653 152,952,050 63,467,003 41%

Charges for Services 13,985,011 14,649,857 13,835,017 3,656,180 26%

Interest Income 12,656,049 11,857,040 7,200,000 2,310,967 32%

Other Revenue 2,820,246 1,620,893 1,069,200 286,941 27%

Reserves 0 - 94,252,872 - -

Intergovernmental 968,398 1,081,611 821,080 584,682 71%

Other Financing Sources 190,452 147,893 210,000 20,000 10%

Total Revenue $161,787,279 $169,362,948 $270,340,219 $70,325,774 26%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Salaries and Wages 57,114,903 62,574,192 69,426,458 20,187,446 29%

Outside Labor Costs 177,763 108,225 163,000 77,763 48%

Benefits 31,575,201 33,486,046 39,347,053 11,744,774 30%

Supplies and Other Charges 9,412,807 10,107,933 11,980,660 4,408,575 37%

Contingency - - 6,578,715 - -

Repairs and Maintenance 9,794,592 10,478,816 21,817,233 2,040,038 9%

Contractual Services 8,872,895 9,705,326 11,719,510 5,500,285 47%

Professional Services 7,516,511 6,475,636 12,222,810 1,927,619 16%

Community Contracts 5,616,842 6,319,276 8,548,699 3,411,697 40%

Capital Outlay 7,220,517 2,024,485 10,900,000 1,207,145 11%

Other Financing Uses 478,638 17,551,071 77,636,081 - -

Total Expense $137,780,669 $158,831,006 $270,340,219 $50,505,344 19%

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 1 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 11000 Hotel Occupancy Tax Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Taxes 4,087,515 4,217,902 3,919,000 1,106,246 28%

Interest Income 318,887 412,365 315,000 101,810 32%

Other Revenue 2,750 - - - -

Reserves - - 1,761,611 - -

Other Financing Sources 46,707 4,385 - - -

Total Revenue $4,455,859 $4,634,652 $5,995,611 $1,208,056 20%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Salaries and Wages 75,019 127,203 177,830 47,645 27%

Benefits 36,337 56,871 78,806 23,082 29%

Supplies and Other Charges 32,748 119,943 70,375 126 0%

Contingency - - 500,000 - -

Repairs and Maintenance - - 1,502,600 - -

Contractual Services 175,950 183,536 210,500 94,515 45%

Professional Services 5,300 130,790 1,055,500 170,546 16%

Community Contracts 1,110,866 1,247,399 1,050,000 - -

Capital Outlay 563,572 44,287 100,000 - -

Other Financing Uses 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 - -

Total Expense $3,249,791 $3,160,029 $5,995,611 $335,913 6%

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 2 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 12000 State Lateral Road Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Interest Income 13,763 8,004 6,500 2,001 31%

Reserves - - 136,191 - -

Intergovernmental 29,508 29,502 29,000 29,519 102%

Total Revenue $43,271 $37,507 $171,691 $31,520 18%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date

Repairs and Maintenance - 165,000 171,691 -

Total Expense - $165,000 $171,691 -

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 3 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 13000 Unclaimed Property Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Interest Income 23,062 26,137 21,500 6,559 31%

Reserves - - 125,397 - -

Total Revenue $23,062 $26,137 $146,897 $6,559 4%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date

Supplies and Other Charges - - 2,000 -

Contingency - - 144,897 -

Total Expense - - $146,897 -

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 4 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 15000 Law Library Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Charges for Services 105,074 120,585 114,560 26,796 23%

Interest Income 8,101 11,021 8,000 2,859 36%

Reserves - - 247,268 - -

Total Revenue $113,175 $131,606 $369,828 $29,655 8%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Supplies and Other Charges 65,385 67,876 369,828 19,521 5%

Total Expense $65,385 $67,876 $369,828 $19,521 5%

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 5 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 16000 Local Provider Participation
Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Taxes 40,008,694 47,803,716 42,470,000 43,335,443 102%

Interest Income 1,392,213 1,148,426 1,045,000 224,740 22%

Other Revenue 487,494 79,569 0 - -

Reserves - - 23,023,800 - -

Total Revenue $41,888,401 $49,031,711 $66,538,800 $43,560,184 65%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Community Contracts 37,357,270 51,598,849 66,518,800 20,072,931 30%

Other Financing Uses 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 100%

Total Expense $37,377,270 $51,618,849 $66,538,800 $20,092,931 30%

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 6 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 18000 Law Enforcement Education
Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Reserves - - 107,850 -

Intergovernmental 37,584 42,779 42,750 -

Total Revenue $37,584 $42,779 $150,600 -

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Supplies and Other Charges 25,911 17,202 150,600 4,571 3%

Contractual Services - - - 5,488 -

Total Expense $25,911 $17,202 $150,600 $10,059 7%

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 7 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 19000 Court Records Preservation
Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Charges for Services 410 0 - -

Interest Income 36,545 0 - -

Total Revenue $36,955 $0 - -

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date

Other Financing Uses - 702,725 - -

Total Expense - $702,725 - -

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 8 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 20000 County Clerk Records
Management Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Charges for Services 305,258 320,659 300,000 80,045 27%

Interest Income 69,629 73,116 55,000 17,072 31%

Reserves - - 1,362,140 - -

Total Revenue $374,888 $393,774 $1,717,140 $97,117 6%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Salaries and Wages 124,374 133,395 140,014 42,929 31%

Benefits 62,648 66,346 86,618 21,766 25%

Supplies and Other Charges 17,345 6,695 8,500 - -

Contingency - - 1,056,168 - -

Repairs and Maintenance - - 500 - -

Contractual Services 133,123 77,016 425,340 15,473 4%

Capital Outlay 22,822 - - - -

Total Expense $360,313 $283,452 $1,717,140 $80,168 5%

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 9 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 20010 County Clerk Archival Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Charges for Services 280,855 301,845 295,000 72,355 25%

Interest Income 74,394 86,971 63,000 19,858 32%

Reserves - - 1,758,000 - -

Total Revenue $355,249 $388,816 $2,116,000 $92,213 4%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Contingency - - 1,541,000 - -

Contractual Services 220,953 263,277 575,000 28,670 5%

Total Expense $220,953 $263,277 $2,116,000 $28,670 1%

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 10 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 22000 Courthouse Security Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Charges for Services 89,005 110,055 114,600 29,897 26%

Interest Income 6,601 11,321 5,000 3,406 68%

Reserves - - 268,277 - -

Total Revenue $95,606 $121,375 $387,877 $33,302 9%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Supplies and Other Charges 2,936 7,648 2,510 771 31%

Contingency - - 300,702 - -

Repairs and Maintenance 4,633 1,243 20,000 1,274 6%

Contractual Services - 450 53,514 47,808 89%

Community Contracts 1,062 1,158 1,151 636 55%

Capital Outlay 6,263 - 10,000 - -

Total Expense $14,895 $10,499 $387,877 $50,489 13%

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 11 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 22010 Justice Court Security Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Charges for Services 35,820 21,537 8,800 2,282 26%

Interest Income 12,673 14,872 10,750 3,555 33%

Reserves - - 294,318 - -

Total Revenue $48,492 $36,409 $313,868 $5,836 2%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date

Repairs and Maintenance - - 60,000 -

Contractual Services - - 30,000 -

Professional Services - - 60,000 -

Capital Outlay - - 163,868 -

Total Expense - - $313,868 -

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 12 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 23000 District Clerk Records
Management Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Charges for Services 126,480 153,496 135,000 32,958 24%

Interest Income 14,174 56,366 40,000 11,651 29%

Reserves - - 1,042,786 - -

Other Financing Sources - 702,725 - - -

Total Revenue $140,653 $912,588 $1,217,786 $44,609 4%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Salaries and Wages 60,195 61,627 81,012 12,800 16%

Benefits 4,718 15,275 20,400 3,172 16%

Contractual Services - 178,673 1,096,374 - -

Professional Services - - 20,000 - -

Total Expense $64,914 $255,575 $1,217,786 $15,972 1%

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 13 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 23010 District Clerk Archival Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Charges for Services 320 95 - -

Interest Income 75 75 - -

Total Revenue $395 $170 - -

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date

Professional Services - 1,774 - -

Total Expense - $1,774 - -

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 14 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 24000 Justice of the Peace
Technology Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Charges for Services 30,068 28,858 27,550 7,270 26%

Interest Income 10,515 4,660 3,300 1,194 36%

Reserves - - 102,888 - -

Total Revenue $40,584 $33,518 $133,738 $8,464 6%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Supplies and Other Charges 13,388 9,481 51,200 43 0%

Contingency - - 73,738 - -

Contractual Services - - 8,800 - -

Capital Outlay 148,938 - - - -

Total Expense $162,326 $9,481 $133,738 $43 0%

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 15 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 24010 County and District Court
Technology Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Charges for Services 8,304 8,424 8,200 1,894 23%

Interest Income 6,831 7,583 6,000 1,823 30%

Reserves - - 150,778 - -

Total Revenue $15,135 $16,008 $164,978 $3,717 2%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date

Supplies and Other Charges - - 164,978 -

Total Expense - - $164,978 -

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 16 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 25000 Forfeiture Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Charges for Services 304 44,836 - 3,628 -

Interest Income 1,965 4,049 - 997 -

Reserves - - 81,476 - -

Total Revenue $2,269 $48,886 $81,476 $4,625 6%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date

Supplies and Other Charges 235 3,878 64,824 -

Contingency - - 16,652 -

Total Expense $235 $3,878 $81,476 -

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 17 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 26000 District Attorney Hot Check
Collections Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Interest Income 277 298 200 70 35%

Other Revenue 75 225 150 75 50%

Reserves - - 5,935 - -

Total Revenue $352 $523 $6,285 $145 2%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date

Contingency - - 6,285 -

Total Expense - - $6,285 -

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 18 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 27000 Bail Bond Board Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Interest Income 5,975 6,292 4,800 1,469 31%

Other Revenue 2,500 2,000 2,500 1,000 40%

Reserves - - 122,541 - -

Total Revenue $8,475 $8,292 $129,841 $2,469 2%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date

Salaries and Wages - - 4,001 -

Benefits - - 1,016 -

Supplies and Other Charges 419 1,718 7,660 -

Contingency - - 117,164 -

Total Expense $419 $1,718 $129,841 -

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
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Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 29000 Vehicle Inventory Interest
Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Taxes 2,465 2,335 2,500 - -

Interest Income 53,643 58,617 44,000 18,662 42%

Reserves - - 452,305 - -

Total Revenue $56,108 $60,953 $498,805 $18,662 4%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Salaries and Wages - - 11,100 - -

Benefits - - 2,822 - -

Supplies and Other Charges 2,196 3,461 26,750 1,216 5%

Contingency - - 427,633 - -

Repairs and Maintenance - - 1,000 - -

Contractual Services - - 2,000 - -

Professional Services - - 7,500 - -

Capital Outlay - - 20,000 - -

Total Expense $2,196 $3,461 $498,805 $1,216 0%

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 20 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 30000 Brazos County Grant Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Public Health Revenue 60,000 - - - -

Intergovernmental 4,272,026 4,229,734 5,390,103 2,494,900 46%

Other Financing Sources 478,638 1,162,822 2,033,115 - -

Total Revenue $4,810,663 $5,392,556 $7,423,218 $2,494,900 34%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Salaries and Wages 2,794,329 3,352,965 4,765,856 1,103,561 23%

Benefits 1,211,302 1,372,457 1,994,530 454,077 23%

Supplies and Other Charges 176,139 178,669 250,162 64,415 26%

Contingency - - 12,329 - -

Repairs and Maintenance 3,637 5,206 5,750 171 3%

Contractual Services 403,012 229,747 117,091 66,933 57%

Professional Services 2,500 5,350 277,500 2,500 1%

Capital Outlay 377,396 248,162 - - -

Total Expense $4,968,314 $5,392,556 $7,423,218 $1,691,656 23%

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 21 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 31000 American Rescue Plan Act
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Reserves - - 14,965,220 -

Intergovernmental 1,509,822 13,078,112 10,110,124 -

Other Financing Sources - 15,610,777 470,000 -

Total Revenue $1,509,822 $28,688,889 $25,545,344 -

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Expenditures Budgeted in Excess of Actual (478,903) - - - -

Supplies and Other Charges (5,180) - - - -

Contractual Services 813,154 8,920 695,766 265,053 38%

Capital Outlay 1,180,752 14,616,239 24,849,578 4,732,433 19%

Total Expense $1,509,822 $14,625,159 $25,545,344 $4,997,486 20%

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
Page 22 of 35



Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 32000 SB 22 2023 Rural Law
Enforcement Salary Assistance Program
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Interest Income 22,969 11,798 18,350 10,440 57%

Reserves - - 7,025 - -

Intergovernmental 1,026,255 1,035,885 1,050,000 1,050,000 100%

Total Revenue $1,049,224 $1,047,683 $1,075,375 $1,060,440 99%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Salaries and Wages 446,978 450,616 446,252 130,063 29%

Benefits 110,487 111,182 113,348 32,001 28%

Supplies and Other Charges 105,586 162,312 - - -

Contingency - - 508,750 - -

Repairs and Maintenance 40,000 - - - -

Contractual Services - 12,574 - - -

Capital Outlay 346,174 310,999 7,025 50 1%

Total Expense $1,049,224 $1,047,683 $1,075,375 $162,114 15%

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
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Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 33000 Sheriff's Office Crime Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Interest Income 4,597 4,104 3,150 882 28%

Other Revenue 60 - - - -

Reserves - - 117,815 - -

Total Revenue $4,657 $4,104 $120,965 $882 1%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Supplies and Other Charges 3,237 1,397 63,100 65 0%

Contingency - - 23,865 - -

Repairs and Maintenance - - 4,000 - -

Capital Outlay - - 30,000 - -

Total Expense $3,237 $1,397 $120,965 $65 0%

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
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Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 34000 District Attorney Crime
Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Charges for Services 11,242 45,351 20,000 16,677 83%

Interest Income 12,302 9,256 7,700 1,468 19%

Reserves - - 126,005 - -

Total Revenue $23,544 $54,607 $153,705 $18,145 12%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Salaries and Wages 27,105 69,806 88,179 13,828 16%

Benefits 10,539 35,555 40,346 7,471 19%

Supplies and Other Charges 18,986 22,905 24,180 4,023 17%

Contractual Services 360 360 1,000 - -

Other Financing Uses 9,000 - - - -

Total Expense $65,990 $128,625 $153,705 $25,321 16%

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
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Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 35000 Election Contracts Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Charges for Services 14,088 11,368 25,000 7,051 28%

Interest Income 3,591 2,140 1,925 207 11%

Reserves - - 30,316 - -

Total Revenue $17,679 $13,508 $57,241 $7,258 13%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Supplies and Other Charges 7,163 10,483 11,700 - -

Repairs and Maintenance 5,620 6,400 25,041 - -

Contractual Services 14,166 27,166 20,500 13,523 66%

Total Expense $26,949 $44,048 $57,241 $13,523 24%

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
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Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 39010 Brazos County Housing
Finance Corporation
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Charges for Services 5,334 - 5,000 73,269 1,465%

Interest Income 27,592 28,159 - 7,314 -

Reserves - - 587,698 - -

Total Revenue $32,926 $28,159 $592,698 $80,583 14%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date

Supplies and Other Charges 174 - 4,735 -

Contingency - - 483,698 -

Professional Services - 13,000 104,265 -

Total Expense $174 $13,000 $592,698 -

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
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Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 93000 Regional Mobility Authority
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Interest Income 497 2,220 500 556 111%

Other Revenue 30,000 10,000 - - -

Reserves - - 31,414 - -

Total Revenue $30,497 $12,220 $31,914 $556 2%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date

Contingency - - 26,914 -

Professional Services 7,500 3,744 5,000 -

Total Expense $7,500 $3,744 $31,914 -

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
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Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 41000 General Obligation Debt
Service Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Taxes 11,772,533 11,384,097 8,998,260 4,417,489 49%

Interest Income 541,787 523,248 355,000 75,180 21%

Reserves - - 2,418,672 - -

Other Financing Sources 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 - -

Total Revenue $13,564,320 $13,157,345 $13,021,932 $4,492,668 35%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Debt Service 11,864,575 11,795,609 13,021,932 1,300 0%

Total Expense $11,864,575 $11,795,609 $13,021,932 $1,300 0%

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
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Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 43200 2020 Certificates of
Obligation
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Interest Income 411,956 199,315 - 22,183 -

Other Revenue - 949 - - -

Reserves - - 1,023,030 - -

Other Financing Sources - 777,473 731,729 - -

Total Revenue $411,956 $977,737 $1,754,759 $22,183 1%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Supplies and Other Charges 0 480,657 - - -

Contractual Services 2,398,009 - - - -

Capital Outlay 632,060 4,672,335 1,754,759 746,323 43%

Total Expense $3,030,069 $5,152,992 $1,754,759 $746,323 43%

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
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Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 43230 On System Road Bond -
TXDOT
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Interest Income 1,070,010 629,337 343,500 111,879 33%

Reserves - - 11,356,929 - -

Total Revenue $1,070,010 $629,337 $11,700,429 $111,879 1%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Contractual Services 5,741,125 5,821,208 11,700,429 485,382 4%

Total Expense $5,741,125 $5,821,208 $11,700,429 $485,382 4%

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories
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Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 43231 Off System Road Bond
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Interest Income 500,363 276,233 158,000 54,374 34%

Reserves - - 5,053,031 - -

Total Revenue $500,363 $276,233 $5,211,031 $54,374 1%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Capital Outlay 3,929,511 2,056,242 5,211,031 1,347,820 26%

Total Expense $3,929,511 $2,056,242 $5,211,031 $1,347,820 26%

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
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Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 43232 2023 Certificates of
Obligation
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Interest Income 561,066 483,091 377,000 92,633 25%

Reserves - - 9,060,487 - -

Other Financing Sources - - 60,040,000 - -

Total Revenue $561,066 $483,091 $69,477,487 $92,633 0%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Capital Outlay 98,459 2,538,351 69,477,487 1,252,095 2%

Total Expense $98,459 $2,538,351 $69,477,487 $1,252,095 2%

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
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Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 45000 Capital Improvement Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Other Revenue (37,500) 34,000 - -

Reserves 0 - 13,707,738 -

Other Financing Sources 4,180,663 764,118 14,226,237 -

Total Revenue $4,143,163 $798,118 $27,933,975 -

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Contingency - - 2,000,000 - -

Capital Outlay 9,905,434 4,871,429 25,933,975 927,430 4%

Total Expense $9,905,434 $4,871,429 $27,933,975 $927,430 3%

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM

FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 
Revenue and Expenditure Categories

Report by Fund
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Brazos County, Texas
FY 2025-2026 Budget to Actuals - 

Revenue and Expenditure
Categories Report by Fund

(Unaudited)
 

Fund: 50000 Health and Life Insurance
Fund
 

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Revenue

2024-2025
Actual

Revenue

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Actual

Revenue To
Date

Percent
Received

Other Revenue 27,567,563 25,008,902 24,054,960 8,193,420 34%

Reserves - - 10,179,719 - -

Total Revenue $27,567,563 $25,008,902 $34,234,679 $8,193,420 24%

Description
2023-2024

Actual
Expenditures

2024-2025
Actual

Expenditures

2025-2026
Adopted
Budget

2025-2026
Expenditures

to Date
Percent Spent

Salaries and Wages 221,846 249,178 642,530 79,286 12%

Benefits 106,496 127,533 263,242 38,438 15%

Supplies and Other Charges 58,937 66,752 107,730 11,310 10%

Contingency - - 2,750,927 - -

Repairs and Maintenance 65 120 750 - -

Contractual Services 23,176,197 25,285,310 30,034,500 8,763,637 29%

Professional Services 372,198 386,387 435,000 118,594 27%

Total Expense $23,935,739 $26,115,280 $34,234,679 $9,011,265 26%

2/2/26 5:33:44 AM
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Fund: 01000 General Fund - Contingency

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Pre-Trial Bond Supervision Contingency - 10003000 *           10,000.00                       -             10,000.00 

Commissioner's Court Contingency - 11001500      6,500,000.00       (569,626.80)      5,930,373.20 

District Attorney  - Child Protective Services 

Contingency - 19010000 *
            1,900.00                       -               1,900.00 

Vital Statistics/Preservation - 21010000 *             5,000.00                       -               5,000.00 

County Specialty Court Program Contingency - 

22700100 *
          20,000.00                       -             20,000.00 

Court Facility - Administration - 54001410 *           41,815.00         (15,525.00)           26,290.00 

Total General Fund Contingency      6,578,715.00       (585,151.80)      5,993,563.20 

* Can only be used for that program or division

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 2/2/2026



Fund: 11000 HOT Fund  - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

HOT Fund Contingency - 11002500         500,000.00                       -           500,000.00 

Total HOT Fund Contingency         500,000.00                       -           500,000.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 2/2/2026



Fund: 13000 Unclaimed Property Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Contingency - 12005000         144,897.00                        -           144,897.00 

Total Unclaimed Property Fund Contingency         144,897.00                        -           144,897.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 2/2/2026



Fund: 20000 County Clerk Records Management Fund - Contingency *
.

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Contingency - 21005000     1,056,168.00           (1,000.00)     1,055,168.00 

Total Count Clerk Records Management 

Fund Contingency
    1,056,168.00           (1,000.00)     1,055,168.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 2/2/2026



Fund: 20010 County Clerk Archival Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Contingency - 21006000     1,541,000.00                       -       1,541,000.00 

Total Count Clerk Archival Fund 

Contingency
    1,541,000.00                       -       1,541,000.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 2/2/2026



Fund: 22000 Courthouse Security Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Contingency - 51000100        300,702.00                       -          300,702.00 

Total Courthouse Security Fund 

Contingency
       300,702.00                       -          300,702.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 2/2/2026



Fund: 24000 Justice of the Peace Technology Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

JP Technology Administration - 24005000          73,738.00                       -            73,738.00 

Total Justice of the Peace Technology 

Fund Contingency
         73,738.00                       -            73,738.00 

* Can only be used for this fund and specific divisions

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 2/2/2026



Fund: 25000 Forfeiture Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Sheriff Forfeiture Fund - 2801000          16,652.00                       -            16,652.00 

Total Forfeiture Fund Contingency          16,652.00                       -            16,652.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 2/2/2026



Fund: 26000 District Attorney Hot Check Collections Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Contingency - 19006000            6,285.00                       -              6,285.00 

Total District Attorney Hot Check 

Collections Fund - Contingency
           6,285.00                       -              6,285.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 2/2/2026



Fund: 27000 Bail Bond Board Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Contingency - 12006000        117,164.00                       -          117,164.00 

Total Bail Bond Board Fund - 

Contingency
       117,164.00                       -          117,164.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 2/2/2026



Fund: 29000 Vehicle Inventory Interest Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Contingency - 13006000        427,633.00                       -          427,633.00 

Total Vehicle Inventory Interest Fund - 

Contingency
       427,633.00                       -          427,633.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 2/2/2026



Fund: 30000 Grant Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Metropolitan Planning - 424100          12,329.00                       -            12,329.00 

Total Grant Fund Contingency          12,329.00                       -            12,329.00 

* Can only be used for this fund and specific divisions

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 2/2/2026



Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Sheriff's Office - Rural Law Enforcement 

Grant Program - 281002
       508,750.00                       -          508,750.00 

Total SB 22 2023 Rural Law Enforcement 

Salary Assistance Program Fund 

Contingency

       508,750.00                       -          508,750.00 

* Can only be used for this fund and specific divisions

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Fund: 32000 SB 22 2023 Rural Law Enforcement Salary Assistance Program - 

Contingency *

Prepared by the Budget Office 2/2/2026



Fund: 33000 Sheriff's Office Crime Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Contingency - 28050000          23,865.00                       -            23,865.00 

Total Sheriff's Office Crime Fund 

Contingency
         23,865.00                       -            23,865.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 2/2/2026



Fund: 45000 General Permanent Improvement Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Commissioner's Court Contingency - 

63110001
    2,000,000.00       (157,939.00)     1,842,061.00 

Total General Permanent Improvement 

Fund Contingency
    2,000,000.00       (157,939.00)     1,842,061.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 2/2/2026



Fund: 50000 Health and Life Insurance Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Group Insurance - Administration - 64005000     2,730,927.00                       -       2,730,927.00 

Health and Wellness Clinic - 64005100          20,000.00                       -            20,000.00 

Total Health and Life Insurance Fund 

Contingency
    2,750,927.00                       -       2,750,927.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 2/2/2026



Fund: 55000 Jail Commissary Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Jail Commissary - 28006000        387,089.00                       -          387,089.00 

Total Jail Commissary Fund Contingency        387,089.00                       -          387,089.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 2/2/2026



Fund: 58000 County Attorney Operating Fund - Contingency *

Department

2025-2026

Adopted

Budget

2025-2026

Contingency 

2025-2026

Remaining

to Date

Contingency - 18006000          66,359.00                       -            66,359.00 

Total County Attorney Operating Fund 

Contingency
         66,359.00                       -            66,359.00 

* Can only be used for this fund

Brazos County, Texas

FY 2025-2026 Contingency

Budget to Actuals by Fund

(Unaudited)

Prepared by the Budget Office 2/2/2026


	Meeting Minutes
	3. Approval of Grant Application – K9s4COPS Police Service Dog (K9) Grant
	4. Approval requested from Judge David Hilburn, 361st District Court, to issue a US Bank Credit Card to Helen Carroll with a credit limit of $5,000.00 for conferences, travel and other department related expenses.
	5. Increase in Insurance Coverage specific to Court Annex Project
	6. Approval of CIP #25-563 Construction Manager at Risk for 101 North Texas Avenue (Courthouse Annex Building) with SpawGlass Construction to commence incurring personnel expenses prior to GMP approval, effective February 16, 2026.
	7. Approval of Deductive Change Order to CIP #25-583 Brazos County Bridge Scour Repair - Alexander Road (003) with Solid Bridge Construction for $20,000.00, decreasing the total contract amount to $394,050.00.
	8. Approval of Contract #26-053 Various Aggregates, Cold Mix, & Other Road Material for Road & Bridge.
	9. Approval of No Award Bid due to limited response and Permission to Re-Advertise Bid #26-059 Heavy Equipment Rental for multiple departments.
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